

No. 17-988

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LAMPS PLUS, INC., LAMPS PLUS CENTENNIAL, INC.,
LAMPS PLUS HOLDINGS, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

FRANK VARELA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JEFFRY A. MILLER	ANDREW J. PINCUS
ERIC Y. KIZIRIAN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MICHAEL K. GRIMALDI	ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
BRITTANY B. SUTTON	DANIEL E. JONES
<i>Lewis Brisbois</i>	<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>
<i>Bisgaard & Smith LLP</i>	<i>1999 K Street, NW</i>
<i>633 West 5th Street,</i>	<i>Washington, DC 20006</i>
<i>Suite 400</i>	<i>(202) 263-3000</i>
<i>Los Angeles, CA 90071</i>	<i>apincus@mayerbrown.com</i>

DONALD M. FALK
Mayer Brown LLP
Two Palo Alto Square
3000 El Camino Real
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 331-2000

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. The Court Below Had Jurisdiction.....	2
II. The Decision Below Defies This Court’s Precedents Interpreting The FAA.....	5
III. The Decision Below Conflicts With The Decisions Of Several Other Circuits.	9
IV. Varela’s Other Asserted Obstacles To Review Are Baseless.	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abers v. Rounsavell</i> , 189 Cal.App.4th 348 (2010)	8
<i>Al Rushaid v. Nat’l Oilwell Varco, Inc.</i> , 814 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	11
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	4, 5, 11
<i>Augustea Impb Et Salvataggi v. Mitsubishi Corp.</i> , 126 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Blair v. Scott Specialty Gases</i> , 283 F.3d 595 (3d Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mass., Inc. v. BCS Ins. Co.</i> , 671 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Bushley v. Credit Suisse First Boston</i> , 360 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	2, 6, 11
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Hill v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Interactive Flight Techs., Inc. v. Swissair Swiss Air Transp. Co., 249 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2001)</i>	3
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. P’ship v. Clark, 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)</i>	2, 6, 7, 11
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc., 514 U.S. 52 (1995)</i>	9
<i>Nashville, C. & St. L. Ry. v. Wallace, 288 U.S. 249 (1933)</i>	4
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC, 746 F.2d 1383 (9th Cir. 1984)</i>	9
<i>Plumley v. Austin, 135 S. Ct. 828 (2015)</i>	11
<i>Reed v. Florida Metropolitan Univ., Inc., 681 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012)</i>	10
<i>Salim Oleochemicals v. M/V Shropshire, 278 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2002)</i>	3
<i>Smith v. United States, 112 S. Ct. 667 (1991)</i>	11
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animal Feeds Int’l Corp., 559 U.S. 662 (2008)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Westlake Styrene Corp. v. P.M.I. Trading Ltd., 71 F. App’x 442 (5th Cir. 2003)</i>	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 4	4
9 U.S.C. § 10	8, 10
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(3)	1, 3
9 U.S.C. § 16(b)(2)	2
